

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
Docket No. A-003086-22T4

HOPEWELL BOROUGH, a political sub- : CIVIL ACTION
division of the State of New Jersey, :
PENNINGTON BOROUGH, a political : ON APPEAL FROM THE
subdivision of the State of New Jersey : FINAL ORDER OF THE
PAUL ANZANO, individually, and : SUPERIOR COURT
JAMES DAVY, individually, : OF NEW JERSEY,
: LAW DIVISION
Plaintiff-Appellants, : DOCKET NO. L-497-22

v. :

Sat Below:

: HON. ROBERT LOUGY,
A.J.S.C.

HOPEWELL TOWNSHIP, a political sub- :
Division of the State of New Jersey and :
COURTNEY PETERS-MANNING, :
individually and in her official capacity :
as Mayor, MICHAEL RUGER, individually :
and in his official capacity as Deputy Mayor, :
(Caption Continued Inside Cover)

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS

Law Offices of Joseph C. Tauriello, P.C.
221 Witherspoon Street
Princeton, New Jersey 08542
(609) 888-6790
jtauriello@jctlaw.us

Law Offices of Walter R. Bliss, Jr
310 W. State Street
Trenton, New Jersey 08618
(609) 695-2111
walter@walterblisslaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellants

Date Submitted: October 11, 2023

DAVID CHAIT, individually and in his
official capacity as Committeeperson, :
KEVIN KUCHINSKI, individually and in
his official capacity as Committeeperson, :
UMA PURANDARE, individually and in
her official capacity as Committeeperson, :
U.S. HOME AT HOPEWELL PARC
URBAN RENEWAL, L.L.C., U.S. HOME :
CORPORATION d/b/a LENNAR, and ABC
CORP 1-5 (fictitious entities including public:
entities) and JOHN DOES 1-5 (fictitious
individuals), :

Defendant-Respondents. :

Lead Counsel and On the Brief:

Joseph C. Tauriello, Esq.
Attorney ID #034401992

Co-Counsel and On the Brief:

Walter R. Bliss, Jr., Esq.
Attorney ID #261711970

Of Counsel to the Law Offices
of Walter R. Bliss, Jr.

and On the Brief:

Virginia Kerr, Esq.
Attorney ID #011541990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED	iv
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
The Issue of Extraordinary Costs as Justification for the Exemption	10
The Issue of Profitability	11
The Structure of the Exemption and the 30-Year Term	12
The Issue of Accelerating the Sale of the Units	14
The Issue of Purpose	15
The PILOT as a New Source of Revenue for the Township	16
The PILOT as a Means of Shifting Regional School Costs	21

LEGAL ARGUMENT	21
I. THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED THE INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARD IN EVALUATING THE VALIDITY OF THE ORDINANCE [Pa28]	21
A. A LTTEL EXEMPTION REQUIRES FINDINGS THAT A REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT WOULD NOT BE FINANCIALLY FEASIBLE WITHOUT IT [Pa28]	21
B. THE TOWNSHIP’S FINDINGS ARE CONCLUSORY [Pa58]	22
C. A LTTEL EXEMPTION REQUIRES FINDINGS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, AND THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING OTHERWISE [Pa26]	29
II. PLAINTIFFS’ PROOFS SHOWED THE ORDINANCE WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE [Pa26]	37
III. THE ORDINANCE AND FINANCIAL AGREEMENT WERE APPROVED FOR AN UNLAWFUL PURPOSE [Pa26]	42
IV. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS DISCOVERY [Pa60]	45
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND
RULINGS BEING APPEALED

	<u>Page in Appendix</u>
1. Order Dismissing Complaint With Prejudice and related opinion, entered May 1, 2023 (Hon. Robert Lougy, A.J.S.C.)	Pa1
2. Order Granting Defendants’ Motions for Protective Order Pursuant to Rule 4:10-3 and related opinion, entered September 12, 2023 (Hon. Robert Lougy, A.J.S.C.)	Pa30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Application of Boardwalk Regency Corp. for a Casino License, 180 N.J. Super. 324 (App. Div. 1981)</u>	37
<u>Bryant v. City of Atl. City, 309 N.J. Super. 596 (1998)</u>	41
<u>Clary v. Borough of Eatontown, 41 N.J. Super. 47 (App. Div. 1956)</u>	31
<u>Cresskill v. Dumont, 15 N.J. 235 (1954)</u>	28
<u>ERETC, LLC v. City of Perth Amboy, 381 N.J. Super. 268, (App. Div. 2005)</u>	33

<u>Fields v. Princeton University</u> , 28 <u>N.J. Tax</u> 574 (Tax 2014)	31
<u>Gallenthin Realty Development, Inc. v. Borough of Paulsboro</u> , 191 <u>N.J.</u> 344 (2007)	33
<u>Hirth v. City of Hoboken</u> , 337 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 149 (App. Div. 2001)	29, 31, 33, 36, 37, 46, 38
<u>Lyons v. City of Camden</u> , 48 <u>N.J.</u> 524 (1967)	36
<u>Malanga v. Tp. of West Orange</u> , 253 <u>N.J.</u> 291(2023)	23, 32, 34, 36
<u>MEPT Journal Square Urban Renewal LLC v. Jersey City</u> , 455 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 608 (App. Div. 2018), certif..den.. 236 <u>N.J.</u> 387 (2019)	21
<u>Millennium Towers Urban Renewal LLC v. Mun. Council of City of Jersey City</u> , 343 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 367 (Law Div. 2001)	21, 24, 34
<u>New Jersey Shore Builders Association v. Mayor and Township Committee of Township of Middletown</u> , 234 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 619 (Law Div. 1989)	36
<u>Princeton University Press v. Borough of Princeton</u> , 35 <u>N.J.</u> 209 (1961)	35
<u>Riggs v. Long Beach Tp.</u> , 109 <u>N.J.</u> 601 (1988)	32
<u>Riva Finnegan LLC v. Township Council of Township</u>	

<u>of South Brunswick</u> , 97 <u>N.J.</u> 184 (2008)	37
<u>Secaucus v. Jersey City</u> , 19 <u>N.J. Tax</u> 10 (Tax 2000)	35
<u>62-64 Main St. v. Mayor & Council of Hackensack</u> , 221 <u>N.J.</u> 129 (2015)	23
<u>Southern Burlington County N.A.A.C.P. v. Mount Laurel Township</u> , 92 <u>N.J.</u> 158 (1983)	46
<u>Town of Secaucus v. City of Jersey City</u> , 20 <u>N.J. Tax</u> 384 (Tax 2002)	3
<u>New Jersey Constitution</u>	
Article VIII, Section 1, paragraph 1(a)	22
Article VIII, Section 3, paragraph 1	22, 23
<u>Statutes</u>	
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:12A-1, <u>et seq.</u> (LRHL)	21
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:12A-5(d)	32,33
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:12A-6b(5)(c)	34
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:20-1, <u>et seq.</u> (LTTEL)	6
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:20-2	21, 22
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:20-3(a)	13
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:20-11	23, 24, 26, 27, 29, 30
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:20-11a	25, 29
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:20-11b	27, 29
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:20-15	13

N.J.S.A. 54:4-3.6 35

Rules

R.4:10-3 ii

Official Publications

A Programmatic Examination of Municipal Tax

Abatements (Office of the State Comptroller, 2010) 25

Municipal Tax Abatement Handbook, Department of

Community Affairs (Lt. Governor Sheila Y. Oliver,
Commissioner) 25
